

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. 17-2166

BRIAN E. FROSH, in his official
capacity as Attorney General for the
State of Maryland; DENNIS R.
SCHRADER, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Maryland
Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees.

MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. AAM Has A Substantial Possibility Of Success On Appeal.	12
A. HB 631 Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause as Applied to Wholly Out-of-State Transactions.....	12
B. HB 631 Is Void for Vagueness.....	20
II. AAM Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If No Injunction Issues.....	24
III. An Injunction Would Not Unduly Burden The State, And The Public Interest Favors An Injunction.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 355 F. App'x 773 (4th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Am. Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	26
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	12, 16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	4, 12, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	12, 15
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	2, 4, 12

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 3, 23

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....28

Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park, Ill.,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....27

Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions,
857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017),
pet. for cert. filed, No. 17-313 (Aug. 25, 2017).....23

Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 5, 13, 14, 16

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 27, 28

Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills,
593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....11

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....15

Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway,
279 U.S. 813 (1929).....25

PBM Prod., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)25

*Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Comm’r, Me. Dep’t of Human
Servs.*,
2000 WL 34290605 (D. Me. Oct. 26, 2000),
*rev’d on other grounds, Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v.
Concannon*,
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001),
aff’d, Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003).....14

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005),
aff'd sub nom., Biotech. Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia,
 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....14

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....16

Ross v. Meese,
 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987).....26

Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales,
 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002).....19

W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....16

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 231 F. Supp. 3d 218 (W.D. Tex. 2017)26

Statutes

Md. Const. art. II, § 17(c)9

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (2005).....26

Anthony G. Amsterdam,
The Void-For-Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court, 109 U.
 Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960)24

M. Sean Royall,
*Constitutionally Regulating Telephone Harassment: An Exercise in
 Statutory Precision*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1403 (1989)21
